AN ACT

To amend RULE 6 of Ordinance No.313, adopting Rules and Regulations governing connections to the City of Canby Water Works System.

THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1- That Rule 6 of Ordinance No. 313, be, and the same hereby is amended to read as follows:

RULE 6-(a) A charge of \$30.00 will be made for making connections with the water mains or pipes of the City of Canby within the City limits of said City of Canby. In consideration of which the City will furnish all necessary materials including meters, boxes, and 3/4 inch pipe and will dig the ditches for the pipe lines to the property lines, **Nor** to exceed 100 feet. All labor and materials for the distance over said 100 feet shall be furnished by the owner of the premises. Said materials, meters, boxes and pipe shall be and remain the property of the City.

(b) WHEREAS, the City of Canby has constructed a water main piped to Zion Cemetery,on what is commonly known and called the Cemetery Road a charge of \$300.00 will be made for making connections with the water main or pipes of the City of Canby along said Cemetery Road,outside the City limits of said City of Canby leading to said Zion Cemetery,regardless of the proximity of such connections to the City limits of said City. All such charges for such connections shall be paid to the City of Canby in advance before any labor or materials will be furnished for such connection. All such materials as above enumerated in Article (a) above, shall be and remain the property of the City of Canby to the same intent and effect as/herein specifically enumerated in making such connections to said Cemetery Road Water main pipe line.

SECTION 2- It hereby is adjudged and declared that existing conditions are such that this act is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety; and an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this act shall take effect and be in full force and effect from and after its passage.

Passed by the Common Council on first reading - Dec. , 1 , 1952 Signed and approved by the Mayor, <u>January 5-</u>, <u>1</u>, 1953

Constant Constant of

ATTEST: Recorder.

Certificate.

I, H. B. Evans, Recorder for the City of Canby, do hereby certify that the above Ordinance was posted in three public and conspicuous places within the City of Canby for two full calendar weeks prior to its final passage by the City Council.

1-13 Evans

R B Eurrale

Repeated 436 Later Bid # 436 Later